
 
 

Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk  

 

 
NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Audit Committee to be held at Oakwell House, 2 Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, 
Barnsley, S71 1HG on Thursday, 20 October 2022 at 10.00 am for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 
This matter is being dealt with by: Gill Richards Tel: 01226 666412 

Email: grichards@sypa.org.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 

Pubilc Document Pack

http://www.sypensions.org.uk/
mailto:grichards@sypa.org.uk


 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: G Weatherall (Chair), R Bowser, S Clement-Jones, S Cox, M Havard and D 
Nevett. 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Gill Richards  
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 
Pontefract Road 
Barnsley,  
S71 1HG 
 
Tel: 01226 666412 
grichards@sypa.org.uk 

 



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
1. To fulfil the following core Audit Committee functions: 
 
a) Consider the effectiveness of the Authorities risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 
 
b) Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 

auditors and inspectors. 

c) Be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and any actions required 
to improve it. 

d) Approve (but not direct) Internal Audit’s Charter and Annual Plan. 

e) Monitor performance against Internal Audit’s Charter and Annual Plan. 

f) Review summary Internal Audit reports and the main issues arising, and seek 
assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 

g) Receive the Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 

h) Consider the Annual Reports of External Audit and inspectors. 

i) Ensure that there are effective relationships between Internal Audit, inspection 
agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the process is actively 
promoted. 

j) Review financial statements, External Auditor’s opinion and reports to Members, and 
monitor management action in response to the issues raised by External Audit. 

k) To oversee the production of and approve the Authority’s Annual Governance 
Statement. 

l) To report and approve the annual Statement of Accounts and the Authority’s Annual 
Report, focusing on: 

 - the suitability of, and any changes in, accounting policies 

 - major judgemental issues e.g. provisions 

m) To receive and agree the response to the External Auditor’s report to those charged 
with governance on issues arising from the audit of the accounts, focusing on 
significant adjustments and material weaknesses in internal control reported by the 
External Auditor. 

2. Monitor the Authority’s Risk Register and Annual Governance Action Plan, reporting 
issues of concern to the full Authority. 



 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 AT 10.00 AM - OAKWELL HOUSE, 2 BEEVOR COURT, 
PONTEFRACT ROAD, BARNSLEY, S71 1HG 
 
Agenda: Reports attached unless stated otherwise 
 

 Item Pages 

 Committee Administration  

1.   
Apologies 
 

 

2.   
Announcements 
 

 

3.   
Urgent Items 
 

 

 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion 
should be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency 
to be stated. 
 

 

4.   
Items to be considered in the absence of the public and press 
 

 

 

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting.) 
 

 

5.   
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

6.   
Minutes of the meeting held on 28/07/2022 
 

5 - 10 

7.   
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

11 - 20 

8.   
Internal Audit Effectiveness 
 

21 - 30 

9.   
External Audit Annual Report 
 

31 - 52 

10.   
External Audit ISA 260 Report 
 

53 - 86 

11.   
External Audit Appointment Update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

12.   
Progress Update on Agreed Management Actions from Audit Review 
Findings 
 

87 - 94 

13.   
Annual Review of Risk Management Framework 
 

95 - 112 

14.   
Annual Review of Governance Compliance Statement 
 

To 
Follow 

 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
28 JULY 2022 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor G Weatherall (Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  S Clement-Jones, S Cox, M Havard and D Nevett 

 
 Trade Unions:  N Doolan-Hamer (Unison), D Patterson (Unite) and 

G Warwick (GMB) 
 

 Officers:  J Garrison (Corporate Manager - Governance), W Goddard 
(Financial Services Manager), G Graham (Director), G Richards 
(Governance Officer), G Taberner (Head of Finance and Corporate 
Services), S Bradley (Audit Manager) and R Winter (Head of Internal 
Audit) 
 

 N Wright (External Audit Partner Deloitte) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Bowser 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2022  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 be agreed as a 
true record. 
 

7 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
N Wright presented the External Auditor’s Annual report for the 2021/22 audit of South 
Yorkshire Pensions Authority and South Yorkshire Pension Fund. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 28 July 2022 
 

 
She thanked G Taberner, W Goddard and the Team for their support and co-
operation. 
 
The Committee was informed that the audit work was currently ongoing, the 
processes still to be completed were detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
It was noted that as the Russian invasion of Ukraine was impacting global financial 
markets the auditors had reviewed the impact of the event during the course of their 
audit with a focus on valuation and liquidity risk, reputational risk and disclosure.  The 
auditors were satisfied that the impact on the Fund and any exposure to those 
investments was minor in nature. 
 
With regard to materiality for the Fund, this was set at £106.7m (£98.6m in 2021).  
This was based on the 31st March 2022 revised draft financial statements. 
 
The report also detailed significant risks and areas of focus.  Significant risks had 
been identified as: 
 
• Valuation of directly held commercial property (offices, retail and hotels) – Fund 
• Management override of controls – Fund & Authority 
 
Details of significant risks and areas of focus were contained within the report. 
 
Members note that the areas of audit focus had been: 
 
• Completeness and accuracy of contributions – Fund 
• Completeness of investment transactions and valuation of alternatives – Fund 
• Valuation of directly held agricultural and commercial property not held in 
 offices, retail and hotels – Fund 
• Completeness of transfer following the migration of accounting system to 

Advanced Financials – Fund and Authority 
• Valuation of pension liability – Authority 
• Value for Money – Authority 
 
In all completed areas no major issues had been identified. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
W Goddard presented a report which sought Members’ approval of the Treasurer’s 
formal letter to the Auditor giving representations regarding information in the 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
It was noted that the Letter or Representation would include the following statements: 
 
 a. We acknowledge our responsibilities for the design, implementation and 
 maintenance of internal control to prevent and detect fraud and error. 
 
 b. We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the 
 financial statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud. 

Page 6



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 28 July 2022 
 

 
 c. We are not aware of any fraud or suspected fraud in relation to fraud or 
 suspected fraud that we are aware of and that affects the Authority and 

 involves: 
 

  i. Management; 
  ii. Employees who have significant roles in internal controls; or 
  iii. Others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial 
 statements. 
 

d. We have disclosed to you all information in relation to allegations of fraud or 
suspected fraud, affecting the Authority’s financial statements communicated 
by employees, former employees, analysts, regulators or others. 

 
The draft Letter of Representation was attached at Appendix A.  It was noted that the 
audit work was still in progress and therefore the letter was subject to change. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members authorise the Chair of the Audit Committee to sign the 
Letter of Representation on behalf of the Authority. 
 

9 APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 
A report was considered which sought approval of the Statement of Accounts for 
2021/22. 
 
W Goddard informed members that the draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 was 
authorised for issue on 23rd June 2022 which was ahead of the statutory deadline as 
outlined in the repo
[...]
nal Audit Team’s completed 
assignments relating to the 2021/22 Audit Plan, agreed management actions and also 
the Head of Internal Audit’s assurance opinion based on the work undertaken. 
 
Members were reminded that the Audit Committee had received quarterly reports 
throughout the audit year; in each of these reports a reasonable assurance opinion 
had been given. 
 
Taking the whole year into account it was appropriate for the Head of Internal Audit to 
give an overall reasonable (positive) assurance opinion for the year. 
 
The report contained details of the delivery of the internal audit planned days for 
2021/22 with a breakdown of Service Area and also the number of planned 
assignments for the 2021-22 planned days and those completed at the time of writing 
the report. 
 
It was noted that four reviews were deferred into 2022-23, these were Procurement 
Compliance, Post Implementation of the Financial Management System, the Pensions 
Administration System and a Business Continuity Planning review. 
 
R Winter informed the Committee that Internal Audit had completed 10 individual 
reviews of aspects of the Authority’s governance, risk and internal control framework 
during 2021-22 that resulted in a formal report, all of which had received a positive 
opinion. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit commented that the Committee could be assured of the 
openness and honesty from Management and there were no issues regarding access 
to information.  There were also no concerns over updates to agreed management 
actions. 
 

Page 8



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 28 July 2022 
 

The Committee discussed the reasons for changes to the Plan during the year which 
included the knock-on effect of Covid and other workload pressures and also the 
importance of realistic completion date for agreed management actions. 
 
RESOLVED – That members note the Internal Audit Annual Report. 
 

12 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2021-24  
 
A report was submitted which presented the Internal Audit Charter (attached at 
appendix A) for approval as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
S Bradley commented that it was good practice to review the Charter periodically to 
ensure it reflected how the function operated and to ensure the requirements and 
provisions of the PSIAS were adequately covered.  It was noted that no changes were 
required; the Charter represented how Internal Audit operates. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter and are assured 
that the Internal Audit function operates in accordance with the relevant standards. 
 

13 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
S Bradley presented a report which provided a summary of the Internal Audit activity 
completed, and the key issues arising from it from 1st April 2022 to 26th June 2022. 
 
A table within the report showed the progress of the Internal Audit Plan analysed by 
the number of plan assignments and audit days delivered. 
 
It was noted, to date, 10% of planned days had been delivered.  The 2022/23 Plan (as 
in previous years) was profiled more heavily towards the end of the financial year and 
Internal Audit had profiled resources accordingly. 
 
Three reports had been issued during the period, all of which had received a positive 
assurance opinion.  The report gave details of these along with other internal work 
undertaken.  It was noted that there had been no changes to the Plan during the 
period. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14 PROGRESS UPDATE ON ACTIONS ARISING FROM AUDIT REVIEWS  
 
A report was submitted which updated the Committee on the actions being taken in 
response to audit recommendations made by both internal and external audit during 
the current and previous financial years. 
 
G Taberner informed members that the new Governance Team was now in place and 
in future Annie Palmer, the Governance and Risk Officer, would be presenting the 
report. 
 
N Doolan-Hamer asked about progress of the new Wellbeing policy and changes to 
the induction process. 
 

Page 9



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 28 July 2022 
 

G Taberner replied that this included monthly updates from Westfield Health, webinars 
and training on several topics, menopause awareness, fresh fruit weekly and free flu 
vaccinations for staff. 
 
Westfield had provided individual health assessments in March and another session 
would be held in September. 
 
G Graham informed members that the aim was also to improve the quality of the 
induction process for staff and make it less labour intensive for HR colleagues using 
all available tools the Authority had access to. 
 
N Doolan-Hamer suggested that the policy should be shared with the larger employers 
once completed as an example of good practice. 
 
G Taberner agreed that it could be shared with members. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

Subject Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 
 

Status For Publication 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

Date 
 

20/10/2022 

Report of Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required   

Contact Officer Sharon Bradley 
 

Phone 07795 305846 

E Mail SharonBradley@barnsley.gov.uk 
 

  

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Internal Audit activity 

completed, and the key issues arising from it, for the period from 27th June to 30th 
September 2022.  
 

1.2 To provide information regarding the performance of the Internal Audit function during 
the period.  

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members consider the report and as necessary request 

further information and/or explanations from Internal Audit or Management. 
 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 The Audit Committee has responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of the Authority’s 

corporate governance arrangements, including those relating to internal control and risk 
management. The reports issued by 
[...]
and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, 
or of all the improvements that may be required. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure 
that the information provided in this report is as accurate as possible, based on the information 
provided and documentation reviewed, no complete guarantee or warranty can be given with 
regard to the advice and information contained herein. Our work does not provide absolute 
assurance that material errors, loss or fraud do not exist. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



  

1 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23 
27th June to 30th September 2022 

 
Purpose of this report 

 
This report has been prepared to update the Committee on our activity for the period 27th June to 
30th September 2022, bringing to your attention matters that are relevant to your responsibilities as 
members of the Authority’s Audit Committee. 
 
The report also provides information regarding the performance of the Internal Audit function during 
the period. 

 
Internal Audit Plan Progress  

 
The following table shows the progress of the internal audit plan up to the 30th September 2022, 
analysed by the number of plan assignments and audit days delivered by Service Area.      

To date, we have delivered 32% of the planned days. The 2022/23 plan (as in previous years) is 
profiled more heavily towards the end of the financial year and Internal Audit has profiled its 
resources accordingly. As in previous years, there are likely to be a number of pieces of work that 
will be completed in the new financial year. 

      Position as at 30th September 2022 - Plan Days Delivered 

 

2022/23 Plan  Original Plan Days Revised Plan Days 
Actual days (% of 

revised days) 

Finance 68.75 68.75 13.8 

Pensions Admin 46.75 55.75 7.2 

Authority Wide 91.5 81.5 23.6 

Corporate Services 15 15 0 

Contingency 5 6 0 

Chargeable Planned Days 227 227 44.6 

 
Position as at 30th September 2022 – Planned Assignments With Report 
 

 
Planned 

assignments in 
year 

Assignments 
to be 

completed in 
period 

Actual 
assignments 
completed in 

period 

Actual 
assignments 
completed to 

date 

Finance 8 0 0 2 

Pensions Admin 5 0 0 1 

Corporate Services 0 0 0 0 

Authority Wide  2 1 1 1 

Total 16 1 1 4 

 
 
Changes to the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan   
 
At the beginning of the year provision is made in the allocation of audit resources for unplanned 
work, through a contingency. As requests for audit work are received, or more time is required for 
jobs or changes in priorities are identified, time is allocated from this contingency.  There have been 
two plan changes during the period. A review of the Business Continuity Arrangements has been 

Page 15



  

2 

 

deferred into 2023-24 and an unplanned review of the End to End Interfund Processes incorporated 
into the plan. 
 
Final Internal Audit Reports 

 
The following reports have been issued during the period. 
 

Audit Assignment 
Assurance 

Opinion 

Number of recommendations 

raised: Total Agreed 

High Medium Low 

Risk Management Reasonable 0 1 2 3 3 

Total      

 
Other Internal Audit work undertaken 
 

Audit Activity Description 

Annual Governance Review / 
Statement 

Advice and challenge in relation to the annual governance review 
process and also developing governance assurance framework. 

Follow-up of Agreed 
Management Actions (AMAs) 

Regular work undertaken to follow-up agreed management 
actions. 

Liaison, Planning and 
Feedback 

Meeting and corresponding with Senior Management regarding 
progress of audit work, future planning and general client liaison. 

Advice General advice to services regarding controls, risk or governance.  

Audit Committee Support 

 

Time taken in the preparation of Audit Committee reports, Audit 
Committee Member training (as required), general support and 
development. 

NFI 

 

Time allocated to provide assurance that the National Fraud 
Initiative data matching exerci
[...]
wing the External Quality Assessment (EQA) undertaken by CIPFA in July 

2021. The requirement to have an EQA and to maintain a Quality Assurance and 

Improvement Programme (QAIP) for the Internal Audit function is required by the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS).   

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members consider and assess the proposed QAIP Framework which sets out how 

it will meet the requirements set out in the PSIAS. 
 
2.2 That the Committee receives an annual update report on the delivery of the QAIP. 
 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 Revised Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came into effect from April 

2017. Within those standards is the requirement for the Head of Internal Audit to develop 
and maintain a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP). 

 
3.2 The particular standard in the PSIAS is 1300 - Quality Assurance and Improvement 

Programme. This states that:  
 

“The Head of Internal Audit must develop and maintain a quality assurance and 
improvement programme that covers all aspects of the internal audit activity”. 
 

Guidance in relation to this states that:  
 

“A quality assurance and improvement programme is designed to enable an 
evaluation of the internal audit activity’s conformance with the Standards and an 
evaluation of whether internal auditors apply the Code of Ethics. The 

programme also assesses the efficiency and effectiveness of the internal audit 
activity and identifies opportunities for improvement. The Head of Internal 
Audit should encourage [Audit Committee] oversight in the quality 
assurance and improvement programme”. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:SharonBradley@barnsley.gov.uk


 
3.3 Whilst the 2017 PSIAS formalised this as a specific requirement, previous Internal Audit 

standards and professional requirements ensured that Heads of Internal Audit had 
effective quality assurance arrangements in place. This incorporated the duty to 
undertake an annual self-assessment and 
[...]
efings with managers was undertaken for 
the 2022 appraisal round to highlight importance and timescales required for 
completion. The target for completion by all line managers was extended to 30 
Sept 2022 and compliance with this will be reviewed and confirmed in the 
October audit update. 

 

Head of 
Finance & 
Corporate 
Services 
 
30 Sept 2022 

P
age 90



Progress Update on Agreed Management Actions Arising from Audit Reviews 
Appendix A 

 
Audit Review 
Title 

Report 
Issued 
Date 

Agreed Management Action 
(AMA) 

Progress Update Officer 
Responsible 
and 
Timescale 

Investment 
Income - 
Operational 
Procedures 

 The finance team will document new 
procedure manuals for Shareholder 
for future use. These will be reviewed 
and signed off by the Finance Team 
Leader and Financial Services 
Manager by September 2022; and 
regularly reviewed thereafter. 

All the procedure manuals have now been completed for the processing of 
transactions on Shareholder. They will now be subject to an initial review by 
the new Finance Team Leader before a final review and sign-off by the 
Financial Services Manager. 

 

Revised Implementation Date 31/12/2022. 

Financial 
Services 
Manager 
 
Revise to  
31 Dec 2022 
 
 

Online 
Retirement 
Tool - Added 
Voluntary 
Contributions 

22/01/2021 Ensure that previously identified AVC 
concerns are resolved to prevent any 
issues having an impact on the 
successful delivery of the Online 
Retirement Tool. 
 

SYPA have instructed Barnett Waddingham LLP to undertake a review of the 
AVC provisions. This is due to be completed by the end of September 2022. It 
is expected the results will be put forward to the Pensions Authority following 
the conclusion of this review. 

Benefits Team 
Manager 
 
Revised to 
October 2022 

Procurement 
Insurance - 
Legislative 
and 
Regulatory 
Compliance 

29/10/2020 Procurement training will be delivered 
to key officers of the Authority to 
increase awareness of and to facilitate 
com
[...]
ective 

Very difficult to influence 

Out of tolerance- 

Fatality or multiple major 
injuries 

AND/OR 

Total loss of Authority assets 

Significant damage to 
immediate or wider 
environment 

Extensive negative coverage 
in national press and TV 

AND/OR 

Extensive internal 
coverage/extensive social 
media attention 

AND/OR AND/OR 

Minimal or no effect on the 
delivery of Service objectives 

Little effect of the delivery of 
Service objectives 

Little disruption to the delivery 
of services 

Some disruption to the delivery 
of services 

Very confident the risk can be 
improved 

Confident the risk can be 
improved 

AND/OR AND/OR 

Very achievable objective Achievable objective 

Very easily influenced Easily influenced 

Very tolerable/easy to accept Tolerable 

Insignificant injury Minor injury 

AND/OR AND/OR 

Near miss, no damage 
incurred to Authority assets 

Insignificant environmental 
damage 

Insignificant Reputational 
damage 

AND/OR 

No internal coverage/no social 
media attention 

Incident occurred, minor 
damage incurred to Authority 
assets 

Minor damage to the 
immediate local environment 

Minimal damage to Reputation 
(minimal negative coverage in 
local press) 

AND/OR 

 Minimal internal negative 
coverage/minimal social media 
attention 

P
age 110



South Yorkshire Pensions Authority – Risk Management Policy 

15 

 

 

 
 

A numeric value is applied to each of the selections for Probability and Impact, these are multiplied together to give the risk score reflected in the 
matrix below. 

 

 

5 

Very High 

4 

High 

3 

Medium 

2 

Low 

1 

Very Low 

Risk Matrix 
 

5 10 15 20 25 

4 8 12 16 20 

3 6 9 12 15 

2 4 6 8 10 

1 2 3 4 5 

1 2 3 4 5 

Very Low Low Medium High Very High 

PROBABILITY 

IM
P

A
C

T
 

P
age 111



 

 

 

Page 112


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 28/07/2022
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Internal Audit Effectiveness
	9 External Audit Annual Report
	20221020 Agenda Item 9 - Appendix 1 External Auditors Annual Report 2021-22

	10 External Audit ISA 260 Report
	12 Progress Update on Agreed Management Actions from Audit Review Findings
	20221020 Agenda Item 12 Appendix 1 Progress Update on Agreed Actions from Audit Reviews

	13 Annual Review of Risk Management Framework
	20221020 - Agenda Item 13 Appendix 1 Annual Review of Risk Management Report




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
20 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
PRESENT:   

  
 Councillors:  R Bowser, S Clement-Jones, M Havard and D Nevett 

 
 Trade Unions:  N Doolan-Hamer (Unison) and G Warwick (GMB) 

 
 Officers:  W Goddard (Financial Services Manager), G Graham 

(Director), J Stone (Corporate Manager - Governance), G Taberner 
(Head of Finance and Corporate Services), S Bradley (Audit 
Manager), R Winter (Head of Internal Audit), C. Hollins (Principal 
Auditor) and R Green (Business Support Officer) 
 

 N Wright (External Audit Partner Deloitte) 
 

  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Weatherall, 
Councillor S Cox, D Patterson and G Richards 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
In the absence of Cllr Weatherall members agreed that Cllr Nevett should take the 
Chair. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

  

Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28/07/2022  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 be agreed as a 
true record.  
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 20 October 2022 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
S. Bradley delivered the update report for 27th June to 30th September 2022. 

 

The committee were informed that the plan was on track, with a completion rate of 

32% as at the end of September. 

 

After discussions with management, a plan amendment had been made to defer the 

audit of Business Continuity Arrangements, to 2023-24 and an unplanned End to End 

Interfund Process audit had been substituted. 

 

A breakdown of completed and work in progress items are available on pages 16 – 18 

of the Agenda Pack. 

 

Quarter one KPI’s reviewed with no concerns at this time. 

 

Question from Cllr. Clement-Jones: How close is the Authority to moving from 

Reasonable to Substantial in terms of Assurance? 

 

S. Bradley replied it is very, very rare to see a Substantial opinion given based on the 

work of Internal Audit. 

 

R. Winter added that Management’s approach is to ask Internal Audit to look 

specifically at areas of weakness, where it is known improvements are needed. This 

means that by default, they are unlikely to give a full assurance opinion. 

 

Question from Cllr. Nevett: Regarding the Business Continuity Arrangements; when is 

the work going to be done and when will the report be available? 

 

S. Bradley replied this is the item noted as being deferred into 2023-24 and 

discussions would take place with management on an appropriate time. 

 

G. Graham clarified SYPA position describing the two dimensions of the Business 

Continuity arrangements. The Authority’s I.T. continuity plan is sound, whereas work is 

required to develop and strengthen the rest of the arrangements and resources have 

only recently been identified in relation to this and are not yet in place. 

 

RESOLVED – To note progress on delivering the Internal Audit plan  
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS  
 
S. Bradley delivered an update report on External Quality Assessment (EQA) 

undertaken by CIPFA in July 2021 as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards 2017. 

 

A summary of the actions taken are available in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 

No questions from the committee. 

 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 20 October 2022 
 

RESOLVED – To note the progress made in addressing the recommendations of the 
External Quality Assessment of Internal Audit. 
 

9 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
N. Wright delivered the External Auditors Annual Report for review by the committee 

prior to it being presented to the Full Authority. 

 

There were no concerns or significant weakness to be raised with the Committee. The 

certificate of closure of audit will be issued to the Authority, once the consistency 

check on the figures included in the Authority’s Annual Report is completed. 

 

Question from Cllr. Nevett seeking an approximate date of the final sign off and 

issuance of the certificate. 

 

N. Wright confirmed it should be done in the next couple of weeks. 

 

Question from Cllr. Nevett regarding Identified Risks (Page 66) Completeness and 

Accuracy of Contributions. Could this issue result in fraud? 

 

No material impact on the accounts but is an area to monitor. There have been no 

issues detected during the Audit. 

 

G. Graham confirmed if fraud was possible in this scenario it would be taking place 

inside the confines of the employer’s payroll.  

 

G. Taberner added internal checks on contributions made by employers for their 

employees are made by the Finance Team. However, it is reliant on the data 

submitted to the Authority by the employers in the scheme. 

 

The Support and Engagement teamwork with scheme employers to provide training 

on calculating and documenting the pensionable pay and contributions of employees 

to help with this complex process. 

 

RESOLVED – That members:  
  

i) Note the report. 

  

ii) Refer the report to the Authority. 

  

 
10 EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260 REPORT  

 
N. Wright reported that this was an updated version of the report originally submitted 

to the July meeting, at which point a couple of items were outstanding.  This work had 

now been completed and therefore the report was ensuring that members had a 

complete record of the work undertaken which had not identified any new issues, 

meaning that a clean audit certificate had been issued. 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 20 October 2022 
 

 
11 EXTERNAL AUDIT APPOINTMENT UPDATE  

 
G. Taberner provided a verbal update on the procurement of External Auditors for the 

five-year period commencing 2023-24. The Authority opted into the national 

procurement process run by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited on behalf of 

99% of public authorities. 

 

From the contracts awarded, the Authority has been allocated KPMG. 

 

Bids for this procurement showed a significant increase on the previous contract. This 

will result in an approximate increase in cost to the Authority of 150%. 

 

N. Wright advised this is reflective of the market value of the work undertaken and 

requirements imposed on auditors by the regulators. It is widely acknowledged that it 

has been undervalued for several years. 

 

G. Graham concurred with that assessment. 

 

G. Graham thanked Deloitte for their work during their tenure. The Chair concurred 

and thanked G. Taberner and her team for their work with the audit and her report. 

 
12 PROGRESS UPDATE ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS FROM AUDIT 

REVIEW FINDINGS  
 
J. Stone delivered a report outlining the progress made. A summary of which is 
available in Appendix A. 

 
Question from Cllr. Nevett about the updated Purchasing Card Guide. What is the 
card holder guide? 

 
W. Goddard replied. The Authority has purchasing cards for use by designated staff to 
make ad-hoc purchases as required e.g. Train Tickets for Officers to attend 
conferences etc. The guides are so everyone knows their role and responsibilities 
regarding usage. 

 
The guides were updated to reflect changes in which staff are involved. 

 
Cllr Nevett asked how many staff are still to complete the GDPR training. 

 
The actual figure was not available at the time of the meeting but will be provided to 
the Committee at later date. G. Graham confirmed it would be staff who have been on 
sick leave or annual leave. All new staff now undertake the training as part of the 
induction process. 

 
All staff have an annual refresher and these will be completed by the end of October. 

 
RESOLVED – Members noted: 

 
I. The progress being made on agreed actions. 
II. Considered and sought further information from Officers. 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 20 October 2022 
 

 
13 ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
J. Stone presented the report and updated the committee on progress. There have 

been no substantive changes to the plan. 

 

RESOLVED – The updated Risk Management Framework be approved. 
 

14 ANNUAL REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 
G. Graham delivered the report. There have been no significant changes to the 

statement from the previous year. Some minor changes have been made to reflect the 

Authority’s constitution. 

  

RESOLVED – That the report be approved. 
   

The Chair thanked all attendees and closed the meeting. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


